WHEREAS, the Developer has agreed to delay the completion of East Mercill 
Avenue to accommodate the Town’s construction of the CCT, as long as East Mercill can 
be completed in the 2018 construction season and without additional costs to Developer; 
and

WHEREAS, the Developer has obtained an estimate in the amount of $122,540.00 
(one hundred twenty-two thousand five hundred forty dollars and no/100), detailed on 
Exhibit A, for installation of the CCT and the parties hereto understand that any additional 
or unforeseen items of the CCT is not included in the estimate and will be billed separately 
to the Town by Developer, and its agents, on a time and materials basis;